

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 2020-0388**

Original Action in Prohibition

**Election Matter filed Pursuant to S. Ct. Rule 12.04 and
Expedited Under Rule 12.08**

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
340 E. Fulton Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215,
STATE EX REL. KIARA DIANE SANDERS,
2100 Commons N Rd.
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068,
Relators

STATE EX REL. LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO
6230 Busch Blvd., Suite 102
P.O. Box 29193
Columbus, Ohio 43229,
Intervener-Relator

V.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as Secretary of States,
22 North Fourth Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215,
Respondent

**INTERVENER-RELATOR'S BRIEF
PURSUANT TO RULE 12.08**

Mark R. Brown (0081941)
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 236-6590
Fax: (614) 236-6956
mbrown@law.capital.edu
Counsel of Record
Attorney for Intervener-Relator

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
Counsel of Record
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
Attorney for Relators

Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
Counsel of Record
Julie M. Pfeiffer
Ann Yackshaw
Office of the Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872
Fax: (614) 728-7592
bridget.coontz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

(additional counsel on next page)

N. Zachary West (008705)
35 N. Fourth Street, Suite 340
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 208-4375
west@goconnorlaw.com
Attorney for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Facts 1

Argument6

I. Respondent Is Precluded by Articles I and II of the Constitution of the United States from Fixing Deadlines For, or Otherwise Prescribing the Manner of, Federal Elections.6

II. This Court Possesses Authority Under Articles I and II of the Constitution of the United States to Insure that Federal Elections Timely Take Place in the Absence of Action By the General Assembly.15

III. Neither the Department of Health Nor the Governor Has "Public Health" Authority to Cancel or Postpone Federal Elections.20

Conclusion25

Certificate of Service29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Department Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	12, 15, 18
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas County Board of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 773 N.E.2d 536 (2002)	21, 22
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	6
<i>Ex parte Company</i> , 106 Ohio St. 50 (1922)	23
<i>Ex parte Kilbane</i> , 67 N.E.2d 22 (Ohio 1945)	23
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S.663 (1966)	15, 27
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	12
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	17
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	15
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	3, 7
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	7, 8
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 2014 WL 11515569 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	6

<i>National Federation of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Northeast Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (2003)	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	7
<i>Staron v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4 cl. 1	passim
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 cl. 2	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XXIV	27

Ohio Statutes

R.C. § 3501.01(E)	1
R.C. § 3503.19(A)	2
R.C. § 3513.257	3
R.C. § 3701.13	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
R.C. § 3703.16	23, 24
R.C. § 3707.05	24
R.C. § 3709.21	21, 22

Other State Statutes

Ill. Code Ann. § 5/20-25	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 39A.100(1)(l)	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:401.1.A	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:401.1.B	10

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)-(2)13
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)(B)2

Ohio Directives and Executive Orders

1930 Ohio A.G. Op. 14239
Directive 2020-16 passim
Director of Department of Health Order, March 16, 202020

Other State Directives and Executive Orders

Louisiana Ex. Order BJ 08-8910

Miscellaneous

53 OHIO JUR. 3D, HEALTH AND SANITATION § 101 (2020)23
*Coronavirus upends primary elections in Florida, Illinois and Arizona;
vote postponed in Ohio*, L.A. TIMES, March 17, 20204
Vicki C. Jackson, Printz and Testa: *The Infrastructure of Federal Supremacy*,
32 IND. L. J. 111 (1998)15
Samuel P. Jordan, *Reverse Abstention*, 92 B.U.L. REV. 1771 (2012)15
Ellen D. Katz, *State Judges, State Officers, and Federal Commands After
Seminole Tribe and Printz*, 1988 WIS. L. REV. 146515, 16
Louisiana Governor Moves Primary Because of Coronavirus,
N.Y. TIMES, March 13, 2020)10
Jason Marisam, *Judging the 1918 Election*, 9 ELECTION L.J. 141, 141 (2010)25, 26
Rick Rouan, *Misstatements from LaRose's office sparked elections eve chaos in Ohio*,
COLUMBUS DISPATCH, March 19, 20203, 4
Marty Schladen, *A few Ohio voters still went to closed polls on Tuesday amid coronavirus
confusion*, COLUMBUS DISPATCH, March 17, 20204, 5

Kate Sullivan, *Connecticut governor says primaries moved to June*,
CNN, March 19, 202025
